

Summary of Consolidated Financial Statements for the Second Quarter Ended September 30, 2021 (IFRS Basis)

Listed company name: **Nitto Denko Corporation**
 Stock exchange listing: First Section of Tokyo Stock Exchange
 Code Number: 6988 URL <https://www.nitto.com/>
 Company Representative: Hideo Takasaki, President
 Contact Person: Yasuhiro Iseyama, Executive Vice President, Director of Corporate Accounting & Finance Division
 Phone: +81-6-7632-2101

Filing date of quarterly financial statements: October 28, 2021
 Estimated starting date of dividend paying: November 26, 2021
 Preparation of supplementary explanatory materials: Yes
 Holding of quarterly earnings release conference: Yes (for investment analysts and institutional investors)

(All monetary values noted herein are rounded down to the nearest million yen)

1. Consolidated financial results of the first half ended September 30, 2021 (April 1, 2021 through September 30, 2021)

(1) Operating results (% of change from same period in the previous year)

	Revenue		Operating income		Income before income taxes		Net income		Net income attributable to owners of the parent company		Total comprehensive income	
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
First half ended September 30, 2021	425,951	19.1	72,808	71.8	72,648	73.7	52,189	70.7	52,138	70.7	55,584	96.3
First half ended September 30, 2020	357,737	-5.4	42,367	3.1	41,822	2.0	30,573	4.8	30,544	4.8	28,322	110.4

	Basic earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share
	Yen	Yen
First half ended September 30, 2021	352.32	352.14
First half ended September 30, 2020	204.73	204.59

(2) Financial position

	Total assets	Total equity	Equity attributable to owners of the parent company	Ratio of equity attributable to owners of the parent company to total assets
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%
September 30, 2021	1,020,799	757,552	756,702	74.1
March 31, 2021	965,901	716,686	715,868	74.1

2. Dividends

	Dividends per share				
	1Q	2Q	3Q	Year-end	Annual
	yen	yen	yen	yen	yen
March, 2021	-	100.00	-	100.00	200.00
March, 2022	-	110.00	-	-	-
March, 2022 (Forecast)	-	-	-	110.00	220.00

(Note) Revision of dividend forecast in the current quarter: No

3. Forecast for fiscal year ending March 31, 2022 (April 1, 2021 through March 31, 2022)

(% of change from same period in the previous year)

	Revenue		Operating income		Income before income taxes		Net income		Net income attributable to owners of the parent company		Basic earnings per share
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	yen
Annual	845,000	11.0	126,000	34.3	126,000	35.0	90,000	28.0	90,000	28.1	608.16

(Note) Revision of consolidated forecast in the current quarter: Yes

- Others

(1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the second quarter ended September 30, 2021: No

(2) Changes in accounting policies applied and changes in accounting estimates

1. Changes in accounting policies required by IFRS: No
2. Changes in accounting policies other than the above: No
3. Changes in accounting estimates: No

(3) Number of shares outstanding (Common stock)

1. Number of shares outstanding at the end of the period (including treasury stock)

September 30, 2021: 149,758,428	March 31, 2021: 149,758,428
---------------------------------	-----------------------------
2. Number of treasury stock at the end of the period

September 30, 2021: 1,756,129	March 31, 2021: 1,792,681
-------------------------------	---------------------------
3. Average number of outstanding shares during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the period)

April-September 2021: 147,986,175	April-September 2020: 149,194,091
-----------------------------------	-----------------------------------

- These quarterly financial results are not subject to quarterly review procedures by Certified Public Accountants or audit firm.

- Explanations for adequate utilization of the forecast and other special matters

The forward-looking statements shown in this report, including the forecast, are prepared based on information available to the Company and on certain assumptions deemed reasonable as of the issuing date of the report. Consequently, the statements herein do not constitute promises regarding actual results by the Company. Actual results may differ materially from forecasted figures due to various unknown factors. For conditions regarding this forecast and precaution for use, please refer to "1. Qualitative Information Regarding Quarterly Settlement of Accounts (3) Explanation of forecasts and other projections" on page 7 of the Attachment to this summary of consolidated financial results.

(Reference) Consolidated financial results of the second quarter (three months) of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2022
(July 1, 2021 through September 30, 2021)

(All monetary values noted herein are rounded down to the nearest million yen)

(% of change from same period in the previous year)

	Revenue		Operating income		Income before income taxes		Net income		Net income attributable to owners of the parent company		Total comprehensive income	
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
Second quarter ended Sept. 30, 2021	222,235	14.3	43,088	72.9	43,004	74.9	31,319	69.1	31,293	69.1	32,868	93.2
Second quarter ended Sept. 30, 2020	194,427	-3.3	24,925	-5.0	24,592	-6.0	18,520	-1.8	18,506	-1.8	17,014	17.0

	Basic earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share
	Yen	Yen
Second quarter ended Sept. 30, 2021	211.44	211.34
Second quarter ended Sept. 30, 2020	125.07	125.00

(Attached Documents)

Index

1. Qualitative Information Regarding Quarterly Settlement of Accounts.....	2
(1) Explanation of operating results.....	2
(2) Explanation of financial position.....	7
(3) Explanation of forecasts and other projections.....	7
2. Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements and Key Notes.....	8
(1) Quarterly consolidated statements of financial position.....	8
(2) Quarterly consolidated statements of income and quarterly consolidated statements of comprehensive income.....	10
(3) Quarterly consolidated statements of changes in equity.....	12
(4) Quarterly consolidated statements of cash flows.....	13
(5) Notes on quarterly consolidated financial statements.....	14
(Notes on going concern assumption).....	14
(Segment information).....	14
(Significant subsequent events).....	15

1. Qualitative Information Regarding Quarterly Settlement of Accounts

(1) Explanation of operating results

During the first six months of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2022 (April 1, 2021 through September 30, 2021), economic activities resumed as vaccinations for COVID-19 have been put in place to penetrate. On the other hand, the future outlook remains uncertain due to the spread of infection for new variant of COVID-19, a shortage of semiconductor materials, and rising raw material prices.

In the key markets of Nitto Group (the “Group”) under this economic environment, demands of optical films for laptop and tablet device remained firm and materials for smartphone saw increased demands of optical films for OLED, assembling materials, and high-precision circuits. In addition, automotive materials and general industrial materials recovered from the impact of COVID-19 and demand for semiconductor-related materials increased. In businesses related to nucleic acid drug, acceleration of COVID-19 vaccine development has increased the demands for the Group’s oligonucleotide contract manufacturing and its related materials. In addition, the Group achieved milestones based on licensing agreements for the new nucleic acid drug development.

In response to COVID-19, the Group is working to continue supplying to customers while prioritizing everyone’s health and safety and preventing the spread of infection. The Group will continue to make our utmost efforts to prevent any disruption in the provision of products and services to our customers.

As a result of the above, revenue increased by 19.1% from the same period of the previous year (changes hereafter are given in comparison with the same period of the previous year) to 425,951 million yen. Operating income increased by 71.8% to 72,808 million yen, income before income taxes increased by 73.7% to 72,648 million yen, net income increased by 70.7% to 52,189 million yen, and net income attributable to owners of the parent company increased by 70.7% to 52,138 million yen.

Summary of results by segment

① Industrial Tape

For Functional Base Products, demand increased compared to the same period of the previous year. Production of high-end smartphones increased and demand for assembly materials grew. From the background of expanding telework, demands increased for ceramic condenser and semiconductor used for electronic devices such as tablet device and server, and thus demands for related materials used in their manufacturing process also increased. In addition, automobile materials, general industry materials, and protective materials for metal plates recovered from the impact of COVID-19 from the same period of the previous fiscal year and demands for these materials increased.

As a result of the above, revenue increased by 24.1% to 165,023 million yen and operating income increased by 146.3% to 20,866 million yen.

② Optronics

In Information Fine Materials, demand increased compared to the same period of the previous year. The demands of optical films for laptop and tablet device continuously remained strong from the background of expanding telework. In addition, demand for optical films for OLED smartphone increased. As for products used for TV, the Group received royalty payment under the licensing agreements with our business partners as part of the intellectual property strategy.

In Flexible Printed Circuits, demand increased compared to the same period of the previous year. Demand for high-precision circuits grew significantly as the adoption by new models expanded, and the full-scale manufacture of high-end smartphones has begun. Production of hard disk drive (HDD) for high-capacity HDD used in data center increased with its steady demand from a reaction to the impact of COVID-19 in the same period of the previous year.

As a result of the above, revenue increased by 10.7% to 229,973 million yen and operating income increased by 27.3% to 48,087 million yen.

③ Life Sciences

In Life Science, demand increased compared to the same period of the previous year. Amid a global shortage of COVID-19 vaccines, the development of new vaccines is accelerating and the Group has begun supplying immunologic adjuvants for COVID-19 vaccines in oligonucleotide contract manufacturing business. In addition, with its growing market, demand for particles for nucleic acid synthesis polymer beads (NittoPhaseTM) expanded and contributed to the results. Demand for medical adhesive tapes was recovering moderately from the impact of COVID-19.

In development of nucleic acid drugs, the Group achieved predefined milestone based on the exclusive license agreement of ND-L02-s0201 (BMS-986263) for advanced liver fibrosis. In addition, the Group continues to engage in clinical trials of idiopathic pulmonary fibrosis and intractable cancer drugs.

As a result of the above, revenue increased by 84.4% to 25,444 million yen and operating income amounted to 6,384 million yen. (operating loss of 1,315 million yen was reported in the same period of the previous year)

④ Others

Demand of Membrane (polymer separation membranes business) grew compared to the same period of the previous year. Demand recovered in various industrial applications and energy fields. Please note that this segment includes new business that has not generated sufficient revenue yet.

As a result of the above, revenue increased by 18.6% to 13,998 million yen and operating loss amounted to 2,038 million yen. (operating loss of 2,364 million yen was reported in the same period of the previous year)

(Reference) Segment Information (six months)

(Yen in Millions)

		First half ended September 30, 2020 (April 1, 2020 through September 30, 2020)	First half ended September 30, 2021 (April 1, 2021 through September 30, 2021)	
		Revenue	Revenue	Y-o-Y (%)
Industrial Tape	Revenue	132,973	165,023	124.1
	Operating income	8,471	20,866	246.3
Optronics	Information Fine Materials	183,783	185,076	100.7
	Flexible Printed Circuits	23,930	44,897	187.6
	Total	207,714	229,973	110.7
	Operating income	37,768	48,087	127.3
Life Science	Revenue	13,799	25,444	184.4
	Operating income	-1,315	6,384	-
Others	Revenue	11,800	13,998	118.6
	Operating income	-2,364	-2,038	-
Corporate/Elimination	Revenue	-8,549	-8,489	-
	Operating income	-191	-490	-
Total	Revenue	357,737	425,951	119.1
	Operating income	42,367	72,808	171.8

(Note) Previously, Industrial Tape was divided into Functional Base Products and Transportation. However, as a result of changes in the management structure that have been made during the fiscal year 2021, Functional Base Products and Transportation have been integrated and described as Industrial Tape. Such changes have also been reflected in the figures for the first half ended September 30, 2020.

(Reference) Segment Information (three months)

(Yen in Millions)

		Second quarter ended September 30, 2020 (July 1, 2020 through September 30, 2020)	Second quarter ended September 30, 2021 (July 1, 2021 through September 30, 2021)	
		Revenue	Revenue	Y-o-Y (%)
Industrial Tape	Revenue	74,439	82,481	110.8
	Operating income	6,820	10,148	148.8
Optronics	Information Fine Materials	98,001	95,912	97.9
	Flexible Printed Circuits	13,539	27,333	201.9
	Total	111,541	123,246	110.5
	Operating income	20,051	30,771	153.5
Life Science	Revenue	6,755	13,543	200.5
	Operating income	-797	3,270	-
Others	Revenue	6,407	6,960	108.6
	Operating income	-1,342	-1,068	-
Corporate/Elimination	Revenue	-4,716	-3,996	-
	Operating income	193	-33	-
Total	Revenue	194,427	222,235	114.3
	Operating income	24,925	43,088	172.9

(Note) Previously, Industrial Tape was divided into Functional Base Products and Transportation. However, as a result of changes in the management structure that have been made during the fiscal year 2021, Functional Base Products and Transportation have been integrated and described as Industrial Tape. Such changes have also been reflected in the figures for the second quarter ended September 30, 2020.

Forecasts of fiscal year ending March 31, 2022

		Revenue	Y-o-Y (%)
Industrial Tape	Revenue	332,000	111.8
	Operating income	38,000	139.1
Optronics	Information Fine Materials	362,000	97.1
	Flexible Printed Circuits	86,000	153.4
	Total	448,000	104.5
	Operating income	87,000	107.8
Life Science	Revenue	53,000	177.5
	Operating income	10,000	-
Others	Revenue	27,000	116.0
	Operating income	-5,000	-
Corporate/Elimination	Revenue	-15,000	-
	Operating income	-4,000	-
Total	Revenue	845,000	111.0
	Operating income	126,000	134.3

(2) Explanation of financial position

The Group's financial position at the end of the second quarter of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2022 was as follows.

Compared with the end of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2021, total assets increased by 54,898 million yen to 1,020,799 million yen and total liabilities increased by 14,032 million yen to 263,247 million yen. Total equity increased by 40,866 million yen to 757,552 million yen. As a result, the ratio of equity attributable to owners of the parent to total assets was 74.1%, no change from the end of the previous fiscal year.

The main changes in assets were an increase in cash and cash equivalents of 19,621 million yen, an increase in trade and other receivables of 11,548 million yen, an increase in inventories of 10,831 million yen, an increase in other current assets of 4,046 million yen, an increase in property, plant and equipment of 8,937 million yen, a decrease in right-of-use assets of 1,331 million yen. In terms of liabilities, trade and other payables increased by 3,113 million yen, income tax payables increased by 5,073 million yen, other current financial liabilities decreased by 2,041 million yen, other current liabilities increased by 7,960 million yen.

(3) Explanation of forecasts and other projections

For the fiscal year ending March 31, 2022, the Group expects to exceed the initial forecast due to increase in the demand of oligonucleotide adjuvants, which are used in COVID-19 vaccines, high-precision circuits for high-end smartphones, HDD application for data centers, process materials for ceramic condenser, and semiconductor used for electronic devices. In addition, the yen has been weaker than initially expected, which favorably affects the income.

Given the financial results of the period under review and the circumstances described above, the full-year forecasts of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2022 were modified. The exchange rate from the third quarter onward is assumed to be 1\$ = ¥107.

Revision of consolidated forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2022 (April 1, 2021 through March 31, 2022)

	Revenue	Operating income	Income before income taxes	Net income	Net income attributable to owners of the parent company	Basic earnings per share
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Yen
Previous forecast (A)	785,000	105,000	105,000	75,000	75,000	506.87
Revised forecast (B)	845,000	126,000	126,000	90,000	90,000	608.16
Difference (B) – (A)	60,000	21,000	21,000	15,000	15,000	-
Rate of change (%)	7.6	20.0	20.0	20.0	20.0	-
(Reference) Consolidated financial results for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2021	761,321	93,809	93,320	70,308	70,235	472.71

The above results and forecasts are forward-looking statements determined by the Company based on currently available information that may include risks and uncertainties. Please be aware that actual results may vary significantly due to various factors.

2. Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements and Key Notes

(1) Quarterly consolidated statements of financial position

(Yen in Millions)

	March 31, 2021	September 30, 2021
(Assets)		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	300,888	320,509
Trade and other receivables	182,939	194,487
Inventories	107,668	118,499
Other financial assets	1,399	1,337
Other current assets	17,121	21,167
Total current assets	<u>610,017</u>	<u>656,002</u>
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	270,813	279,750
Right-of-use assets	14,979	13,647
Goodwill	4,593	4,605
Intangible assets	13,620	13,629
Investments accounted for using equity method	392	376
Financial assets	10,856	11,765
Deferred tax assets	25,951	26,336
Other non-current assets	14,676	14,685
Total non-current assets	<u>355,884</u>	<u>364,797</u>
Total assets	<u><u>965,901</u></u>	<u><u>1,020,799</u></u>

(Yen in Millions)

	March 31, 2021	September 30, 2021
Liabilities and equity		
(Liabilities)		
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	100,790	103,903
Bonds and borrowings	545	209
Income tax payables	11,225	16,299
Other financial liabilities	22,834	20,792
Other current liabilities	47,387	55,347
Total current liabilities	<u>182,783</u>	<u>196,552</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Other financial liabilities	17,161	16,438
Defined benefit liabilities	46,754	47,712
Deferred tax liabilities	347	269
Other non-current liabilities	2,167	2,274
Total non-current liabilities	<u>66,431</u>	<u>66,694</u>
Total liabilities	<u>249,214</u>	<u>263,247</u>
(Equity)		
Equity attributable to owners of the parent company		
Share capital	26,783	26,783
Capital surplus	50,070	50,056
Retained earnings	635,916	673,259
Treasury stock	-10,039	-9,834
Other components of equity	13,136	16,437
Total equity attributable to owners of the parent company	<u>715,868</u>	<u>756,702</u>
Non-controlling interests	<u>817</u>	<u>850</u>
Total equity	<u>716,686</u>	<u>757,552</u>
Total liabilities and equity	<u><u>965,901</u></u>	<u><u>1,020,799</u></u>

(2) Quarterly consolidated statements of income and quarterly consolidated statements of comprehensive income
 (Quarterly consolidated statements of income)

(Yen in Millions)

	First half ended September 30, 2020 (April 1, 2020 through September 30, 2020)	First half ended September 30, 2021 (April 1, 2021 through September 30, 2021)
Revenue	357,737	425,951
Cost of sales	247,228	273,837
Gross profit	110,509	152,114
Selling, general and administrative expenses	50,885	61,536
Research and development expenses	17,261	18,644
Other income	2,294	2,665
Other expenses	2,289	1,790
Operating income	42,367	72,808
Financial income	275	309
Financial expenses	838	504
Equity in profits (losses) of affiliates	16	34
Income before income taxes	41,822	72,648
Income tax expenses	11,248	20,458
Net income	30,573	52,189
Net income attributable to:		
Owners of the parent company	30,544	52,138
Non-controlling interests	29	51
Total	30,573	52,189
Earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent company		
Basic earnings per share (yen)	204.73	352.32
Diluted earnings per share (yen)	204.59	352.14

(Quarterly consolidated statements of comprehensive income)

(Yen in Millions)

	First half ended September 30, 2020 (April 1, 2020 through September 30, 2020)	First half ended September 30, 2021 (April 1, 2021 through September 30, 2021)
Net income	30,573	52,189
Other comprehensive income		
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		
Net gain (loss) on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	244	385
Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss		
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	-2,491	3,005
Net gain (loss) in fair value of cash flow hedges	-1	1
Share of other comprehensive income of associates accounted for using equity method	-2	1
Total other comprehensive income	-2,251	3,394
Total comprehensive income	28,322	55,584
Total comprehensive income attributable to:		
Owners of the parent company	28,292	55,532
Non-controlling interests	29	52
Total	28,322	55,584

(3) Quarterly consolidated statements of changes in equity

For the first half ended September 30, 2020 (April 1, 2020 through September 30, 2020)

(Yen in Millions)

	Equity attributable to owners of the parent company						Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	Share capital	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury stock	Other components of equity	Total		
Balance as of April 1, 2020	26,783	50,271	643,521	-27,505	-3,624	689,446	757	690,204
Net income	-	-	30,544	-	-	30,544	29	30,573
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-2,251	-2,251	0	-2,251
Total comprehensive income	-	-	30,544	-	-2,251	28,292	29	28,322
Share-based payment transactions	-	-200	-	-	-95	-296	-	-296
Dividends	-	-	-15,391	-	-	-15,391	-22	-15,414
Changes in treasury stock	-	24	-	-32,929	-	-32,905	-	-32,905
Total transactions with owners	-	-176	-15,391	-32,929	-95	-48,593	-22	-48,616
Balance as of September 30, 2020	26,783	50,094	658,674	-60,435	-5,972	669,145	764	669,910

For the first half ended September 30, 2021 (April 1, 2021 through September 30, 2021)

(Yen in Millions)

	Equity attributable to owners of the parent company						Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	Share capital	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury stock	Other components of equity	Total		
Balance as of April 1, 2021	26,783	50,070	635,916	-10,039	13,136	715,868	817	716,686
Net income	-	-	52,138	-	-	52,138	51	52,189
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	3,393	3,393	1	3,394
Total comprehensive income	-	-	52,138	-	3,393	55,532	52	55,584
Share-based payment transactions	-	-69	-	-	-92	-161	-	-161
Dividends	-	-	-14,796	-	-	-14,796	-20	-14,816
Changes in treasury stock	-	55	-	204	-	259	-	259
Total transactions with owners	-	-14	-14,796	204	-92	-14,698	-20	-14,718
Balance as of September 30, 2021	26,783	50,056	673,259	-9,834	16,437	756,702	850	757,552

(4) Quarterly consolidated statements of cash flows

(Yen in Millions)

	First half ended September 30, 2020 (April 1, 2020 through September 30, 2020)	First half ended September 30, 2021 (April 1, 2021 through September 30, 2021)
Cash flows from operating activities		
Income before income taxes	41,822	72,648
Depreciation and amortization	23,796	24,458
Impairment losses	112	130
Increase (decrease) in defined benefit liabilities	1,286	1,009
Decrease (increase) in trade and other receivables	-16,635	-10,075
Decrease (increase) in inventories	345	-10,178
Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables	3,158	2,553
Interest and dividend income	300	263
Interest expenses paid	-324	-278
Income taxes (paid) refunded	-12,852	-15,859
Others	-381	772
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	40,627	65,442
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	-30,107	-29,457
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	120	255
Decrease (increase) in time deposits	802	181
Purchase of investment securities	-322	-582
Purchase of shares of subsidiaries and associates	-879	-109
Others	-6	981
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	-30,392	-28,729
Cash flows from financing activities		
Net increase (decrease) in short-term loans payable	39	-337
Repayment of finance lease obligations	-2,744	-2,805
Decrease (increase) in treasury stock	-33,309	-0
Cash dividends paid	-15,391	-14,796
Others	-23	-19
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	-51,430	-17,958
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	-448	867
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	-41,642	19,621
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	304,922	300,888
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	263,280	320,509

(5) Notes on quarterly consolidated financial statements

(Notes on going concern assumption)

Not applicable.

(Segment information)

Information regarding revenue, income or loss by segments

First half ended September 30, 2020 (April 1, 2020 through September 30, 2020)

(Yen in Millions)

	Industrial Tape	Optronics	Life Science	Others	Total	Adjustment	Quarterly consolidated statements of income
Revenue from outside customers	131,278	203,715	11,871	10,412	357,279	458	357,737
Inter-segment revenue	1,694	3,998	1,927	1,387	9,007	-9,007	-
Total segment revenue	132,973	207,714	13,799	11,800	366,287	-8,549	357,737
Total operating income (loss)	8,471	37,768	-1,315	-2,364	42,559	-191	42,367
Financial income							275
Financial expenses							-838
Equity in profits (losses) of affiliates							16
Income before income taxes							41,822

(Note) With the changes in the management structure that have been made during the fiscal year 2021, Functional Base Products and Transportation, both included in the Industrial Tape, have been integrated. Such changes have also been reflected in the figures for the first half ended September 30, 2020.

Major products for each segment

Business segment	Major products
Industrial Tape	Functional Base Products (bonding and joining products, protective materials, processing materials, automotive products, etc.)
Optronics	Information Fine Materials, Flexible Printed Circuits
Life Science	Medical Products
Others	Membrane Products, Other Products

First half ended September 30, 2021 (April 1, 2021 through September 30, 2021)

(Yen in Millions)

	Industrial Tape	Optronics	Life Science	Others	Total	Adjustment	Quarterly consolidated statements of income
Revenue from outside customers	163,578	226,240	23,404	12,140	425,363	587	425,951
Inter-segment revenue	1,445	3,733	2,040	1,857	9,077	-9,077	-
Total segment revenue	165,023	229,973	25,444	13,998	434,440	-8,489	425,951
Total operating income (loss)	20,866	48,087	6,384	-2,038	73,299	-490	72,808
Financial income							309
Financial expenses							-504
Equity in profits (losses) of affiliates							34
Income before income taxes							<u>72,648</u>

Major products for each segment

Business segment	Major products
Industrial Tape	Functional Base Products (bonding and joining products, protective materials, processing materials, automotive products, etc.)
Optronics	Information Fine Materials, Flexible Printed Circuits
Life Science	Medical Products
Others	Membrane Products, Other Products

(Significant subsequent events)

Not applicable.